
Brent Pension Fund Sub-
Committee

Tuesday 8 November 2016 at 6.30 pm
Boardrooms 3/4 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors
S Choudhary (Chair)
Daly
Khan
Naheerathan
Shahzad
Vacancy

Denselow and Moher

Councillors
 

Non-Voting Co-opted Members
Francesca Hammond UNISON
Stephen Holley North West London College 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
0208 937 1354;  joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend
part of this meeting



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
personal and prejudicial interests and discloseable pecuniary interests in 
any matter to be considered at this meeting.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

3 Matters arising 

4 Deputations (if any) 

5 New Regulatory Oversight for LGPS Pension Schemes 5 - 106

Recent changes brought about by the Public Services Pension Act 2013 
(“The Act”) have changed the regulatory framework of the LGPS 
Pensions Scheme.  In particular,  Section 13 of The Act introduces 
additional measures by which the activity of LGPS Schemes is overseen 
by Central Government, that has in turn appointed GAD (Government 
Actuary Department) to be the “appointed person” to deliver that function.

Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief 
Finance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 6528 
conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

6 Triennial Review 107 - 
110

This paper updates members on the progress in the Triennial Review, 
informs them about the next stages.  It also requests that members 
approve the draft FSS (Funding Strategy Statement) for consultation and 
that members delegate to officers to fine-tune items within the FSS with 
regard to the individual employers. The paper also requests that members 



delegate the decision on the Council contribution rate once the Monte 
Carlo modelling is complete.

Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief 
Finance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 6528 
conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

7 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended September 
2016 

111 - 
128

This report provides a summary of the Fund’s activity during the quarter 
ended 30 September 2016. It also examines the economic and market 
background, and investment performance, as well as commenting on 
events in the quarter. 

Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief 
Finance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 6528 
conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

8 Update on the London CIV and the Fund's Investment Options 129 - 
132

This report provides an update on the London Collective Investment 
Vehicle (CIV) and the timescales attached to making Investments within 
it.  It also updates on challenges the CIV due to delays with on-boarding 
investments and selecting new managers.

Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief 
Finance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 6528 
conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

a) Annual Report 2015-16 133 - 
262

This report sets out the annual accounts of Brent Pension Fund for the 
financial year 2015/16.

Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief 
Finance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 6528
conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk



9 Short Term Cash Investment 263 - 
266

The purpose of this report is to address the challenge of having large 
cash balances on-hand awaiting investment decisions, achieving very low 
or nil returns, while being placed with a single bank. It will also allow the 
Pension Fund to be able to invest short-term quickly and reduce the risk 
of having up to 10% of the Fund at risk due to being held by a single 
bank.
 

Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief 
Finance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 6528 
conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

10 Minutes of Pension Board 267 - 
270

11 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

12 Exclusion of press and public 

The following item is not for publication as it  relates to the following 
category of exempt information as specified in the Local Government Act 
1972 namely:

“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)"

13 Funding strategy statement (FSS) 271 - 
324

This report sets out the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) of the London 
Borough of Brent Pension Fund (“the Fund”), which is administered by the 
London Borough of Brent, (“the Administering Authority”).   The report has 
been prepared by the Administering Authority in collaboration with the 
Fund’s actuary, Hymans Robertson LLP, and after consultation with the 
Fund’s employers and investment adviser.  

Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief 



Finance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 6528 
conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

14 Smaller admitted bodies update 

The Chief Finance Officer will provide a verbal update to the Sub-
Committee.

15 Actuarial Contract Re-procurement 325 - 
328

This report requests the Chief Finance Officer to complete all necessary 
requirements regarding the re-procurement of the actuarial contract so 
that it can come to the Pension Fund Sub-Committee at the earliest 
possible time for approval.
 

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public.





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE
Tuesday 28 June 2016 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillor S Choudhary (Chair), Councillor  and Councillors Khan, Miller, 
Shahzad and Hammond

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Daly and Naheerathan

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None. 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 February 2016 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting subject to confirmation of fund management 
costs saved by CIV since its inception in December 2015.

3. Matters arising 

None.

4. Deputations 

None.

5. Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity: Quarter to March 2016 

Members received a report that provided a summary of the Fund’s activity during 
the quarter ended 31 March 2016. The report also examined the economic and 
market background, and investment performance and commented on events in the 
quarter.  In giving an overview of the report, Gareth Robinson (Head of Finance) 
highlighted the following main points:
The Fund increased in value by 1.9% from £662.3m to £675.9m during the quarter 
ended 31 March 2016, raising the calendar year (to 31 March 2016) total to 
£675.9m or by 2.6%.  There were private equity distributions in the quarter of 
£3.3m.  The Head of Finance continued that there was a poor overall relative return 
(0.2%). Equity either had no overall return or declined (Henderson small Cos) while 
Baillie Gifford (pooled multi-assets) had a -1.1% relative.  Infrastructure assets by 
Alinda shone with a 2.7% relative return and there were private equity distributions 
in the quarter of £3.3m.



2
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 28 June 2016

Peter Davies (Independent Adviser) gave a progress report highlighting changes 
since the main report was published. Members heard that due to potential 
slowdown in economic activity, the latest economic forecast for the UK had been 
revised downwards from 2.1% to 0.2% for the financial year. He drew members’ 
attention to geo-political worries including the Syrian conflict, the Refe
[...]
o manage the 
reduction of the deficit can to some limited extent be tailored to fit local need, 
however, they must be prudent and sustainable in order to protect the interests of 
all members of the Fund. Members heard that a risk assessment was 
commissioned to ensure that admitted bodies that may be most at risk of facing 
sharp increases in their contribution rate can be contacted now, thus opening a 
dialogue around the likely issues and any possible mitigation.

Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer) added that Brent’s officers had reviewed the 
data and over the next month would  contact the admitted bodies to open dialogue 
on the triennial valuation.  He continued that the actual rate of contributions 
required and any localised plan would still not be decided till September and that 
benefits to members of those admitted bodies that failed would not be affected.  

RESOLVED:

that the progress report on smaller admitted bodies and the triennial review be 
noted.



4
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 28 June 2016

10. Minutes of Pension Board 2 February 2016 

David Ewart (Chair of Brent Pension Board) drew members attention to the work 
programme and added that it had been agreed that Board should meet three times 
annually.

RESOLVED:

that the minutes of Brent Pension Board be noted.

11. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm

S CHOUDHARY
Chair



Pensions Fund Sub-Committee
08 November 2016

Report from the Chief Finance 
Officer

For Information Purposes Wards affected:
ALL

New Regulatory Oversight for LGPS Pension Schemes

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Recent changes brought about by the Public Services Pension Act 2013 (“The Act”) 

have changed the regulatory framework of the LGPS Pensions Scheme.  In 

particular,  Section 13 of The Act introduces additional measures by which the 

activity of LGPS Schemes is overseen by Central Government, that has in turn 

appointed GAD (Government Actuary Department) to be the “appointed person” to 

deliver that function.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To note this report.

2.2 Note that the Pension Fund will need to comply with the section 13 process, 

responding to all queries and requirements of Government’s Actuary Department 

(GAD).  

2.3 Note that results on the review by GAD will come back to this Committee when GAD 

has completed its report (early 2018)

3.0 DETAILS

3.1 Both the Chair of the Pensions Board and the Head of Finance went to a conference 

in September 2016 on the impact of Section 13.  Due to the complexity of the subject 



matter, this briefing note was produced.  It is also important to understand Brent’s 

Pension Fund specific position in this, especially as scrutiny of the LGPS is now built 

in to Central Government regulations.

3.2 The Section 13 process was set up following the introduction of the Public Service 

Pensions Act 2013 (“the Act”). Section 13 of the Act sets out a new review framework 

that sits over the LGPS pensions across England and Wales.  The legislation 

requires the Government Actuary’s Department (GAD), as the ‘appointed person’ to 

report on whether the LGPS funding valuations comply with four criteria: Compliance, 

Consistency, Solvency & Long-Term Cost Efficiency. Section 13 is a review 

mechanism  to ensure that all the valuations use appropriate assumptions but the 

power will still sit locally to determine appropriate contribution rates that reflect local 

circumstances, as ‘no one size fits all’.

3.3 Section 13 of the Act has been a long drawn-out process with negotiations between 

the various stakeholders (GAD, Treasury, the actuarial companies and CIPFA, and 

LGA have represented Councils to date). A dry-run process reviewing funding 

valuation methodologies and results took place using 2013 data to determine where 

problems actually lay as opposed to where Government thought they did.  GAD has 

tried to use standardised calculations to see where there were outliers.  It allo
[...]

2.4 Agree to delegate to Council Officers the completion of certain detailed 

elements with the Fund Actuary, when employer-level calculations become 

available.



2.5 Note that the FSS will be consulted with employers as required by LGPS 

Regulations.

2.6 Note that this FSS will come back to this Committee for formal ratification after 

consultation has ended.

2.7 Agree to delegate to the Chief Finance Officer the decision on Council 

contribution rate with the Fund Actuary using this modelling and the principles 

of the FSS.

DETAILS

3.1 The Triennial Review ends with the setting of the contribution rates of the 

various employers for the period 2017/18 through 2019/20.  Its key document 

is the Funding Strategy Statement that sets out the Pension Fund’s strategy 

to achieve an appropriate funding level and manage risk appropriately.

3.2 The production of Whole Fund results that identifies the Pension Fund’s 

overall funding level has been delayed by various data quality problems.  

There have been particular problems with data quality in smaller admitted 

bodies.  A post-mortem will be carried out and this will be reviewed by the 

Pensions Board in early 2017 to ensure lessons are learned.

3.3 The Whole Fund results look at the overall funding level.  Various employers 

will have different funding levels based on contribution rates in the past.  

Some will also have very different levels of risks, such as smaller bodies with 

no guarantee are a high risk whereas academies are guaranteed in effect by 

the Department of Education.  Brent Council, as by far the largest element in 

the Fund has a funding level broadly consistent with the overall fund.

3.4 The Funding Strategy Statement is necessary because employee benefits are 

guaranteed by LGPS regulation.  The FSS includes the time-frame through 

which the Pension Fund will expected to become fully-funded by the various 

type of employers and expectations around guarantees.  The state
[...]
agenda.  This does not mean that the Fund would change its strategy of 
generating better net returns through reducing fees by investing through the 
London CIV.  It does mean that the Fund would seek other options in the 
immediate term and look at options with regards to its cash.  

3.7 UK-AVIVA and YFM will be steadily returning the capital back to the Fund, as the 
Fund is exiting the former gradually subject to commercial market conditions and 
the latter is already being run round down, with the goal of maximising the return 
on the last three minor investments.

3.8 It is important note the following developments in the third quarter of 2016:
a) The fund received sale proceeds of £17.8m from the Aviva UK property 
fund, noting that the Pension Fund is pursuing its clear objectives of exiting the UK 
commercial property market.
b) There were Private equity distributions in the quarter of £5.5m.
c) £4.5m call payment made to Alinda Parallel III. This is the first call on 
payment for the new Infrastructure Fund.  More cash calls are anticipated and it 
will use up some of the cash in the fund.

Table 1: Asset allocation as at 30 September 2016 compared to the benchmark 



ASSET CLASS 30/06/2016 
Value (£m)

Net 
Investment 
Value (£m)

Appreciation 
(£m)

30/09/2016 
Value (£m)

% of 
Fund

Allocation 
Target (%)

Deviation 
(%)

Fixed Income        

Henderson-Total 
Return Bond Fund 87.9 0 2.7 90.6 12.1 15.0 -2.9
Equities        
UK - L&G 91.5 0 7.2 98.7 13.2   
UK Smaller Cos - 
Henderson 23.3 0 4 27.3 3.6   
Overseas 
Developed - L&G 218.3 0 18 236.3 31.5   
Equities - Total 333.1 0 29.2 362.3 48.3 45.0 3.3
Diversified 
Growth        
Baillie Gifford 69.1 0 3.2 72.3 9.6 21.0 -11.4
Property        
UK - AVIVA 35.5 -17.8 -1 16.7 2.2   
Europe - AVIVA 3.9 -0.5 0.3 3.7 0.5   
Property - Total 39.4 -18.3 -0.7 20.4 2.7 0.0 2.7
Private Equity        
Capital Dynamics 85.7 -5.6 3.2 83.3 11.1   
Yorkshire 0.6 0 0 0.6 0.1   
Private Equity 
Total 86.3 -5.6 3.2 83.9
[...]
oarding LGIM.  LGIM reduced its fees so significantly faced as a result of the 

CIV negotiations that the London CIV chose to keep them out of the London CIV pool 

to benefit the affected Councils.  This has posed a problem for the London CIV as it 

will not achieve some of the income that it anticipated, as its model is that it 

generates its funding off investments within the ACS.

3.5 Combined with the slower than anticipated delivery of new investment options within 

the CIV, this has led to the recognition that it would have funding problems in the 

short term.  This led the London CIV to inform the various Pension Funds that it 

would need to identify additional monies over the next couple of years to pay for the 

operations of the CIV. The London CIV has estimated that it will need £5m to £6m in 

annual running costs to pay for the appropriate level of skills but it will need to pay for 

this prior to having the investment options to offer the various Funds.

3.6 After robust representation from members, the London CIV agreed to send out a 

briefing note explaining the situation in greater detail and presenting a case to the 

London funds for a route to covering the anticipated gap.  Brent Pension Fund is 

awaiting this at the time of the report’s writing.  When it does, it will share it with 

members.

3.6 The London CIV has a rigorous approach in selecting managers but due to the 

regulations, its ‘conveyor belt’ of investment options will be delayed. Active Global 

Equities will be available by October 2017 and Fixed Income by December 2017, as 

shown in table below. However, there is a second route to obtaining CIV 

investments: buying into existing investment options that through their commonality 

across the London CIV partners are being on-boarded, similar to LGIM.  These 

include other Diversified Growth Funds and Multi-Asset credit options will also made 

available as they are on-boarded on to the CIV.  Timescales are to the latt
[...]
on no.
Date 

Pension Fund Sub-Committee
08 November 2016

Report from the Chief Finance 
Officer

For Decision-Making Wards affected:
ALL

Short Term Cash Investment

1.0 Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to address the challenge of having large cash 
balances on-hand awaiting investment decisions, achieving very low or nil 
returns, while being placed with a single bank. It will also allow the Pension 
Fund to be able to invest short-term quickly and reduce the risk of having up 
to 10% of the Fund at risk due to being held by a single bank.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Pension Fund Sub-Committee agrees that the Pension Fund makes use 
of the Treasury Management function to make short-term investments and 
utilises Brent Council’s existing framework to protect the cash.

2.2 The Committee delegates to the Chief Finance Officer responsibility for short-
term cash investment decisions.

3.0 Detail

3.1 The Pension Fund has higher than anticipated cash balances. This is due to 
delays within the Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) through which it plans to 
invest the majority of its funds in the near future.  While the Pension Fund may 
consider its options if an appropriate investment becomes available externally, 
preferably one that shows a strong likelihood of being on-boarded into the 
CIV, this does not tackle the short-term issue of investing excess cash.  This 
is why the Pension Fund wants to make use of the existing Treasury 
Management facility within the Council to ensure this short-term cash issue is 



Meeting
Date 

Version no.
Date 

dealt within appropriately.

3.2 The Pension Fund has a long-term horizon and focusses on making long-term 
investments and so inevitably will have periods of strategic re-allocation when 
large amounts of cash are held.  The current 1% strategic allocation into cash 
refers solely to the long-term allocation of the Pension Fund.  It does not 
reflect the short-term cash that may be held temporarily and that n
[...]
 the 
Triennial Review and the increasingly differentiated risks attached to the Various 
Bodies.  

RESOLVED:

that the report be noted.  

14. Any other urgent business 

None.

15. Items for next meeting 

The Chair proposed that the business for the next meeting of the Board should 
include:

 an update from the Head of Employee Services on the two items above 
deferred to the next meeting

 a report on the risk framework
 possible update on the Actuarial Review
 update from the Head of Employee Services on complaints
 possible update on admitted bodies

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm

D EWART
Chair














	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 New Regulatory Oversight for LGPS Pension Schemes
	5_Appendix_1_Section13DryRun20160711
	Contents
	1 Executive summary
	2 Introduction
	3 Compliance with scheme regulations
	4 Consistency between valuations under the scheme regulations
	5 Solvency
	6 Long term cost efficiency


	5_Appendix_2_Section13DryRunAppendices20160711

	6 Triennial Review
	7 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended September 2016
	8 Update on the London CIV and the Fund's Investment Options
	8a Annual Report 2015-16
	9 Short Term Cash Investment
	10 Minutes of Pension Board
	13 Funding strategy statement (FSS)
	7 - Restricted Item Appendix _ Draft FSS

	15 Actuarial Contract Re-procurement



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE
Tuesday 8 November 2016 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillor S Choudhary (Chair), Councillor  and Councillors Khan, 
Naheerathan and Perrin

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Daly and Shahzad

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None. 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2016 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting

3. Matters arising 

None.

4. Deputations 

5. New Regulatory Oversight for LGPS Pension Schemes 

Members considered a report that inform them about the recent changes brought 
about by the Public Services Pension Act 2013 (“The Act”) which have changed the 
regulatory framework of the LGPS Pensions Scheme, in particular,  Section 13 of 
The Act.  Gareth Robinson, Head of Finance informed members that Section 13 of 
the Act had introduced additional measures by which the activity of LGPS Schemes 
was overseen by Central Government, that has in turn appointed GAD 
(Government Actuary Department) to be the “appointed person” to deliver that 
function.

The Head of Finance continued that the legislation required the Government 
Actuary’s Department (GAD), as the ‘appointed person’ to report on whether the 
LGPS funding valuations complied with four criteria: Compliance, Consistency, 
Solvency & Long-Term Cost Efficiency. He added that Section 13 was a review 
mechanism  to ensure that all the valuations used appropriate assumptions and 
reported on a dry run process reviewing funding valuation methodologies and 
results that took place using 2013 data to determine where problems actually laid.  
Members heard that Brent Pension Fund met all four criteria however, it was clearly 



2
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 8 November 2016

flagged up as having a low overall funding level.  Conrad Hall, Chief Finance Officer 
added that adequate strategy was in place to ensure that the funding level was 
closed, so as to avoid intervention by the GAD. 

In the discussion that followed, members raised concerns about the low overall 
funding level asking whether the employee contributions were adequate in the 
current employment climate characterised by redundancies.  Questions were also 
raised about the period over which the deficit could be addressed.  Officers clarified 
that the employer contribution rate was appropriate within the current strategy being 
pursued and that as employee contribution was set by statute, it could not be 
changed by an employer.  The Head of Finance added that the Fund would 
continue to comply with the requirements of GAD and that the results of the review 
by GAD when completed in 2018 would be reported to the Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED:

i) that it be noted that the Pension Fund would need to comply with the section 
13 process, responding to all queries and requirements of Government’s 
Actuary Department (GAD).  

(ii) that it be noted that results on the review by GAD would come back to this 
Committee when GAD had completed its report (early 2018)

6. Triennial Review 

The Sub-Committee considered a report from the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided updates on the progress in the Triennial Review  The report also 
requested members to approve the draft FSS (Funding Strategy Statement) for 
consultation and delegate to officers to fine-tune items within the FSS with regard to 
the individual employers. 

Gareth Robinson (Head of Finance) explained that the FSS was the key document 
that set out the Pension Fund’s strategy to achieve an appropriate funding level and 
manage risk appropriately whilst the Whole Fund identified the Pension Fund’s 
overall funding level.  He continued that The FSS included the time-frame through 
which the Pension Fund would be expected to become fully-funded by the various 
type of employers and expectations around guarantees.  The statement further 
explained how the Pension Fund measured its liabilities, its approach to affording to 
pay for them and how it complied with regulatory requirements. The Triennial 
Review would then set the contribution rates of the various employers for the period 
2017/18 through 2019/20.  Gareth Robinson then invited Alan Johnson and 
Douglas Green, representatives of Hymans Robertson, to present to the Sub-
Committee on their initial whole fund results. 

Douglas Green, with reference to slide presentations, outlined the liability 
assumptions which fell into 2 broad categories; financial and demographic.  Under 
financial, assumptions were made of investment return, inflation, pay increases, 
pension increases taking into account economic outlook, actual scheme assets and 
historical pay growth.  Under demographic, assumptions were made of life 
expectancy, retirement age and causes, withdrawals and marriage statistics and 
considering population trends, members’ social status and past scheme 
experiences.  He then drew members’ attention to the Whole Fund results which 



3
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 8 November 2016

revealed the deficit amount and the overall funding level.  Douglas Green in 
continuation explained the sources of deficit changes between March 2013 and 
March 2016 and added that the FSS would establish a clear and transparent fund 
specific strategy and contributions.

Alan Johnson and Douglas Green were thanked for their presentation.

Members then asked questions about the impact of redundancies, early retirements 
and shared services on the Fund’s strategy and funding levels.  Conrad Hall 
explained that the Council no longer pursued a policy of enhanced or added years 
for early retirement and that as capital cost was paid into the account, there was no 
significant impact on the fund’s strategy. He added that the shared services had no 
impact as it did not affect the investment policy. He emphasised that as employer 
contributions were the single largest component in the Pension Fund’s yearly cash 
inflow, appropriate contribution rates by the various employers were necessary for 
the Pension Fund to improve its funding level. Members’ noted that the contribution 
strategies would bind the employers to differing amounts over the next three years.  

RESOLVED:

(i) that the update on the Triennial Review process be noted;
(ii) that the results of the Triennial Valuation – whole fund results be noted;

(iii) that the Current Draft of the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) be agreed;

(iv) that delegated authority be granted to Council Officers for the completion of 
certain detailed elements with the Fund Actuary, when employer-level 
calculations become available;

(v) that it be noted that the FSS would be consulted with employers as required 
by LGPS Regulations;

(vi) that it be noted that the FSS would come back to this Committee for formal 
ratification after consultation had ended;

(vii) that the decision on Council contribution rate with the Fund Actuary using 
this modelling and the principles of the FSS be delegated to the Chief 
Finance Officer.

7. Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended September 2016 

Members received a report that provided a summary of the Fund’s activity during 
the quarter ended 30 September 2016. The report also examined the economic and 
market background, and investment performance with comments on events in the 
quarter. Members noted that the Fund increasing trend in its value continued into 
the current quarter, 3 which saw an increase in value by 5.8% from £708.4m to 
£749.7m. In addition, the Fund received sale proceeds of £17.8m from the Aviva 
UK property fund, £5.5m from Private equity distributions and £4.5m call payment 
made to Alinda Parallel III. 

Gareth Robinson, Head of Finance, informed members that with Capital Dynamics 
entering a mature stage in its portfolio and distributing large amounts of cash, the 



4
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 8 November 2016

Fund’s cash position was such that it now had cash on hand to re-allocate to its 
intended strategic allocation. He added that although delays within the CIV had 
made this challenging, it would not change the Fund’s strategy of generating better 
net returns through reducing fees by investing through the London CIV.  It does 
mean that the Fund would seek other options in the immediate term and look at 
options with regards to its cash.  Members also noted the contents of the 
Independent Adviser’s report, attached an as appendix to the monitoring report.

RESOLVED:

that the monitoring report for the quarter ending September 2016 be noted. 

.

8. Update on the London CIV and the Fund's Investment Options 

The Sub-Committee received a report that  provided an update on the London CIV 
and the timescales attached to making Investments within it.  The report also 
updated on challenges the CIV due to delays with on-boarding investments and 
selecting new managers.

Gareth Robinson (Head of Finance) informed members that due to significant 
delays in trying to get the investments to pool within the Authorised Contractual 
Scheme (ACS), there had been problems for the London CIV in relation to on-
boarding LGIM.  He clarified that LGIM reduced its fees so significantly that the 
London CIV chose to keep them out of the London CIV pool.  This has posed a 
problem for the London CIV in that it would not achieve some of the income that it 
anticipated, resulting in short term funding problems.  The London CIV has 
informed the various Pension Funds that it would need to identify additional monies 
over the next couple of years to pay for the operations of the CIV, estimated about 
£5m to £6m over the next two years to pay for the appropriate level of skills.  The 
London CIV agreed to send out a briefing note explaining the situation in greater 
detail and presenting a case to the London funds for a route to covering the 
anticipated gap.  He undertook to share with the Sub-Committee, the contents of 
the briefing note, when it was received.

RESOLVED;

that the update the London CIV and the Fund’s investment options be noted.

9. Short Term Cash Investment 

Members considered a report that sought to address the challenge of having large 
cash balances on-hand awaiting investment decisions, achieving very low or nil 
returns, while being placed with a single bank. The measures being proposed 
would allow the Pension Fund to be able to invest short-term quickly and reduce the 
risk of having up to 10% of the Fund at risk due to being held by a single bank that 
did not meet the Council’s own Treasury Management Investment criteria.

In setting the background, Gareth Robinson (Head of Finance) stated that the 
higher than anticipated cash balances arose from delays within the Collective 



5
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 8 November 2016

Investment Vehicle (CIV) through which the Fund planned to invest the majority of 
its funds in the near future.  In order to tackle appropriately the short-term issue of 
investing excess cash, the Pension Fund wanted to make use of the existing 
Treasury Management facility within the Council, the Treasury Management 
strategy, which was considered prudent and low-risk. He clarified an alternative 
option of loaning the excess cash to the Council and the risks involved and 
recommended the option of investing directly via the Treasury Management facility.

RESOLVED:

(i) that use of the Treasury Management function to make short-term 
investments and utilising Brent Council’s existing framework to protect the 
excess cash of The Fund be agreed;

(ii) that the responsibility for making short-term cash investment decisions be 
delegated to the Chief Finance Officer.

10. Minutes of Pension Board 

RESOLVED:

that the minutes of the Pension Board be noted.

11. Annual Report 2015-16 

Members received the annual report and accounts of the Brent Pension Fund for 
the year 2015/16. 

RESOLVED:-

that the annual report and accounts of the Brent Pension Fund for the year 2015/16 
be noted.

12. Any other urgent business 

None.

13. Exclusion of press and public 

RESOLVED:

That press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the reports 
to be considered contained a category of exempt information as specified in the 
Local Government Act 1972 namely:

“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)".

14. Funding strategy statement (FSS) 



6
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 8 November 2016

Members received a report prepared by London Borough of Brent, (“the 
Administering Authority”) in collaboration with the Fund’s actuary, Hymans 
Robertson LLP, and after consultation with the Fund’s employers and investment 
adviser.  The report set out the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS).

Representatives of Hymans Robertson LLP gave a detailed presentation and 
answered members’ questions.

RESOLVED:

that the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) of the London Borough of Brent Pension 
Fund (“the Fund”) be noted.   

15. Actuarial Contract Re-procurement 

The Sub-Committee considered a report that requested the Chief Finance Officer to 
complete all necessary requirements regarding the re-procurement of the actuarial 
contract so that it could come to the Pension Fund Sub-Committee at the earliest 
possible time for approval.

Gareth Robinson, Head of Finance, introduced the report and referenced the detail 
section together with the financial implications.

RESOLVED:

(i) that delegated authority be granted to the Chief Finance Officer as S. 151 
officer to finalise any necessary requirements on Actuarial Contract, with the 
intent of bringing the contract back to the earliest possible appropriate 
meeting of the Sub-Committee in 2017;

(ii) that the actuarial contract should have a term that did not conflict in the 
future with the Triennial Review;

(iii) that the actuarial contract be extended so that it did not conflict with Year-
End processes in 2017

The meeting closed at 8.40 pm

S CHOUDHARY
Chair


